August 13, 2019
Mr. Adam C. Heflin, President and
Chief Executive Officer
Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation
P.O. Box 411
Burlington, KS  66839
SUBJECT: WOLF CREEK GENERATING STATION – INTEGRATED INSPECTION
REPORT 05000482/2019002

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
71111.04 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Report 133555
Drawings M-12EG01 Piping & Instrumentation Diagram Component Cooling
Water Storage System
25
M-12EJ01 Piping and Instrumentation Diagram Residual Heat Removal
System
55
M-12EM01 Piping & Instrumentation Diagram High Pressure Coolant
Injection System
45
Procedures CKL EF-120 Component Cooling Water System Valve, Switch and
Breaker Lineup
49
CKL EJ-120 RHR System Lineup 46
CKL EM-120 Safety Injection System Valve, Switch and Breaker Lineup 33
71111.04S CKL EF-120 Essential Service Water Valve, Breaker and Switch Lineup 54
71111.05A Miscellaneous APF 10-105-02 Fire Drill Scenario and Critique Report 04/12/2019
71111.05Q Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Report 131029
Miscellaneous
Fire Hazard Analysis
Procedures AP 10-106 Fire Preplans 18A
71111.06 Work Orders
17-434627-003
71111.11Q Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Report 131888
Miscellaneous A18-048 SMP Brief Description - 'A' MFRV Has Full Open Indication
in the Plant
07/12/2018
LR 4412801 Simulator Scenario 04/22/2019
Procedures AP 21-001 Conduct of Operations 83A
STS AC-001 Main Turbine Valve Cycle Test 54A
71111.12 Miscellaneous
System Health Report: GK - Control Building HVAC 04/01/2016
to

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
DCP 14800 Installation of Digital Out of Step Relays 0
DCP 15036 Siemens Circuit Breaker Type 5-3AH-GER-350-1200-78
Equivalency for Existing Type 5-3AF-GER-350-1200-78
Breaker
0
DCP 15081 New RHR Pressure Transmitter EJPIT0027 and NPIS Point 2
DCP 20060 Change SR Detector Actuation from Automatic to Manual 0
M-627A-00078 Instruction Manual for Dampers American Warming and
Ventilation
W08
QH-201901796 50.59 Pre-Inspection Self-Assessment 04/15/2019
SWO 12-350418-
024
Evaluation for Allowing Securing SGN01B when
Containment Temperature is Greater than 95°F
3
SWO 16-417067-
008
Required Function of GKD0081 08/30/2016
Procedures AI 26A-003 Regulatory Evaluations (Other Than 10 CFR 50.59) 16
ALR 00-77E SR HI VOLT FAIL 14
AP 26A-003 10 CFR 50.59 Reviews 14
CKL EM-120 Safety Injection System Lineup Checklists 33
GEN 00-002 Cold Shutdown to How Standby 102
GEN 00-003 Hot Standby to Minimum Load 101
GEN 00-005 Minimum Load to Hot Standby 92
OFN MA-038 Rapid Plant Shutdown 30
OFN NB-042 Loss of Offsite Power to Nb01 (Nb02) With EDG Paralleled 11
OFN SB-008 Instrument Malfunctions 47
STN AE-007 Startup Main Feedwater Pump Operational Test 12A
SYS DF-120 Rod Control System Operation 41
SYS EM-121 ECCS Check Valve Leak Check 0
SYS EM-200 Safety Injection Operation to Seat Accumulator Line Check
Valves
0
SYS GK-122 Manual CRVIS Line-Up 22
SYS KJ-123 Post Maintenance Run of Emergency Diesel Generator AV 62
SYS KJ-300 Removal of EDG Support Systems 0
71111.18 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Report 133162
19
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Drawings M-12BG01 Piping and Instrumentation Diagram - Chemical and Volume
Control System
20
M-12BG01 Piping & Instrumentation Diagram Chemical and Volume
Control System
19
M-12LF09 Piping and Instrumentation Diagram Reactor Bldg and Hot
Machine Shop Floor and Equipment Drain System
8
M-13BG26 Piping Isometric - CVCS Cation, Mixed Bed Demineralizers
"A" and "B" - Aux Bldg.
6
M-13BG26 Small Piping Isometric Chemical and Volume Control
System Reactor Building
4
Miscellaneous
HVT Series Termination 5-35kV Class - High Voltage
Termination for Copper Tape, Wire Shield, Lead Sheath and
UniShield Cable
08/18/1998
020280 Design Equivalent Change Package: Damaged Terminal
Lug on Startup Transformer Low Voltage Bushing
0

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Procedures AP 21I-001 Temporary Configuration Changes 15
MPE MR-002 Start-Up Transformer Maintenance Activities 2
MPE XF-001 Transformer (COPS) Visual and Fan Test Run Inspection 10
MPM LR-001 Leak Sealant Injection 9
RM-3-010 Connecting 37pt. CT Junction Block 1
Work Orders
18-440283-002
18-440283-003
71111.19 Miscellaneous
Generic Letter 95-07, "Pressure Locking and Thermal
Binding of Safety-Related Power Operated Gate Valves" -
Wolf Creek Generating Station Unit 1 (TAC No. M93540)
09/02/1999
18-441116-001 Votes Infinity Valve Diagnostic System: Rising Stem Thrust
Evaluation
04/09/2019
96-48 Information Notice 96-48, Supplement 1: Motor-Operated
Valve Performance Issues
07/24/1998
98-00810 Technical Update 98-01 and Technical Update 98-01
Supplement #1
07/17/1998
APF 05-002-01 Engineering Screening: 09120 0
APF 05-002-05 Engineering Disposition: Margin Optimization for Motor
Operated Valves EJHV8804A & EJHV8804B
1
APF 05-002-05 Engineering Disposition: Margin Optimization for Motor
Operated Valves BNHV8812A & BNHV8812B
0
APF 05-002-05 Engineering Disposition: MOV Thrust/Torque Per Limitorque
Technical Update 98-01 & Supplement 1
0
APF 05-002-06 Change Package: Configuration Item Identification &
Reference Form
0
APF 05-002-07 Pre-implementation Planning Review: 09120 0
APF 05D-001-01 Calculation Cover Sheet: Thrust/Torque Calculation for
BNHV8812A and BNHV8812B
8
APF 05D-001-02 Calculation Change Notice No. BN-M-011-008-CN001 2
APF 26A-003-01 Regulatory Screening: CCP 09118 1
APF 26A-003-01 Regulatory Screening: CCP 09120 0
APF 26A-003-01 Regulatory Screening: DCP 07950 0
APF 26A-003-03 10 CFR 50.59 Unreviewed Safety Question Determination:
CCP 09118
0
21
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
APF 28A-001-01 Performance Improvement Request Initiation: PIR 962484 10/04/1996
PM File: 48523 Megger Test Group B - PG022 Backup Immersion Heaters
(Located in the Pressurizer)
Procedures AI 23D-003 MOV Trending and Periodic Verification Program 3
AI 29B-003 Guidance to Prevent Unacceptable Preconditioning Prior to
Testing
2
STS MT-001B PG22 Pressurizer Heater Verification 5
STS NB-005 Breaker Alignment Verification 34A
STS PE-007 Periodic Verification of Motor Operated Valves 5A
Work Orders
17-432997-000, 17-433510-026, 18-436910-000
71111.22 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Reports 133126, 133131
Drawings 10466-J-110-
0357
Auxiliary Feedwater System Aux. Fw. Supply Pressure From
Condensate Storage Tank
6
M-12EJ01 Piping and Instrumentation Diagram Residual Heat Removal
System
55
Miscellaneous
Supplemental Brief Sheet - STS IC-615A/B
APF 05-013-01 E-1R8902 Physical Separation Exemptions 10
APF 15C-002-01 Procedure Cover Sheet: Fuel Building Emergency Exhaust
Operations
33
APF 29B-003-01 Surveillance Testing Routing Sheet (STRS): Slave Relay
Test K615 Train B Safety Injection
06/03/2019
APF 29B-003-01 Surveillance Test Routing Sheet (STRS): Manual/Auto Fast
Start, Sync & Loading of EDG NE02
06/03/2019
APF 29B-003-01 Surveillance Test Routing Sheet (STRS): Train B RHR
System Inservice Valve Test
04/08/2019
APF 29B-003-01 Surveillance Test Routing Sheet (STRS): Emergency
Exhaust Filter System Train A Operability Test
04/18/2019
ET 19-0002 Docket No. 50-482: License Amendment Request to Revise
Technical Specification 3.3.5, "Loss of Power (LOP) Diesel
Generator (DG) Start Instrumentation
03/18/2019
FD521 Flex 150KW Generator #2 Operating Instruction 2
Procedures AI 16C-013 Work Order Planning Feedback Guidelines 3
AP 21A-002 Diverse and Flexible Coping Mitigation Strategies (FLEX) 3
22
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Program
FSG-05 Initial Assessment and Flex Equipment Staging 3
STS EJ-201B Train B RHR System Inservice Valve Test 6
STS GG-001A Emergency Exhaust Filtration System Train A Operability
Test
23
STS IC-260 Channel Operational Test Auxiliary Feedwater Pump Suction
Pressure Low Transfer to ESW
18
STS IC-615B Slave Relay Test K615 Train B Safety Injection 30
STS IC-805B Channel Calibration of NB02 Grid Degraded Voltage, Time
Delay Trip
16
STS KJ-015B Manual/Auto Fast Start, Sync & Loading of EDG NE02 46
SYS GG-200 Fuel Building Emergency Exhaust Operations 33
Work Orders
18-441767-000, 18-444651-000, 18-446778-000, 18-
446778-001, 18-446779-000, 18-446779-001
71151 Miscellaneous
System Health Report: EF - Essential Service Water 07/01/2018
to
12/31/2018
MSPI Derivation Report - MSPI High Pressure Injection
System - Unreliability Index
03/2019
MSPI Derivation Report - MSPI High Pressure Injection
System - Unavailability Index
03/2019
MSPI Derivation Report - MSPI Cooling Water System -
Unavailability Index
03/2019
MSPI Derivation Report - MSPI Cooling Water System -
Unreliability Index
03/2019
NEI 99-02 Regulatory Assessment Performance Indicator Guideline 7
Procedures AI 26A-008 NRC/INPO/WANO Performance Indicator and MOR
Reporting
1
AI 34-006 Performance Indicator Program Instructions 2
AP 26A-007 NRC Performance Indicators  11
71152 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Reports 119954, 124341, 124460, 124584, 124605, 125504, 126229,
126252, 126332, 126458, 126591, 126799, 127044, 127187,
127236, 127701, 127960, 128024, 128024, 128099, 128099,
128111, 128111, 128143, 128144, 128248, 128253, 128340,
23
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
128344, 128347, 128361, 128471, 128538, 128709, 128789,
128909, 129172, 129208, 129507, 129577, 130078, 130135,
130198, 130443, 131489, 131596, 131870, 132303, 132360,
132471, 132652, 132680, 132744, 132791, 133199, 133245,
133314
Miscellaneous
Senior Leadership Review Team Agenda 06/20/2019
Operating Manual Uninterruptible Power Supply - Digital
Energy SG Series
2008
AIF 13C-003-01 PARB Questionnaire 2A
AIF 13C-003-02 Work Environment Support Plan 1
AP 18A-001 Employee Concerns Program
AP 36-001 Nuclear Safety Culture
APF 21-001-01 Shift Manager Relief Checklist: On-Coming SM Review Prior
to Assuming Shift - Nights
06/18/2019
LO14 073 00 Process and Effluent Radiation Monitoring System - Lesson
Plan - GK RE 05
13
OP 01-02 Leadership Development Program 0
RCA 128909 Root Cause Analysis (RCA) 128909 - Level II Traditional
Enforcement Violation
Procedures AI 13C-003 Personnel Action Review Board (PARB) 7
AI 28A-100 Condition Report Resolution 15
AP 06-004 Equipment Important to Emergency Response 9B
AP 18-001 Emerging Concerns 0
AP 28A-100 Correction Action Program 24
SYS BG-221 CVCS Diaphragm Valve Torquing and PMTS 11
Work Orders
18-444690-000
71153 Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Report 127691
WOLF CREEK GENERATING STATION – INTEGRATED INSPECTION REPORT 05000482/2019002,
August 13, 2019
DISTRIBUTION:
SMorris, RA
MShaffer, DRA
AVegel, DRP
MHay, DRP
RLantz, DRS
GMiller, DRS
DCylkowski, RC
DDodson, RIV/OEDO
VDricks, ORA
JWeil, OCA
BSingal, NRR
AMoreno, RIV/CAO
BMaier, RSLO
RKellar, IPAT
NO’Keefe, DRP
BTharakan, DRP
JMelfi, DRP
ECombs, DRP
FThomas, DRP
SGalemore, DRP
PJayroe, IPAT
MHerrera, DRMA
R4Enforcement
ADAMS ACCESSION NUMBER:  ML19225D316
 SUNSI Review   ADAMS:    Non-Publicly Available  Non-Sensitive Keyword:
By:  NO’Keefe  Yes     No  Publicly Available  Sensitive  NRC-002
OFFICE ASRI:DRP/B ARI:DRS/IPAT SRI:DRS/IPAT SRI:DRP/B AC:DRS/EB1 C:DRS/EB2
NAME FThomas JMelfi RAzua DDodson GGeorge NTaylor
SIGNATURE /RA/ /RA/ /RA/ /RA/ /RA/ /RA/
DATE 08/06/2019 08/05/2019 08/12/2019 08/02/2019 07/31/2019 08/01/2019
OFFICE C:DRS/RCB TL:DRS/IPAT C:DRS/OB C:DNMS/RIB BC:DRP/B
NAME MHaire RKellar GWerner GWarnick NO’Keefe